(R-2016-521) 4/19

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 310366

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR **21** 2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$2,000 TO THE EL CAJON BOULEVARD BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR ACTIVATING THE VACANT LOT LOCATED AT THE I-15 BRIDGE DECK, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association has requested funding for improvements to a vacant lot adjacent to the I-15 Bridge Deck; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to support the start-up costs of activating the vacant lot, which will include an artist's stipend for public art and working with the community to develop the plan to host events on the lot; and

WHEREAS, the El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association's project will benefit the public by engaging the community in the development of the lot for community programs, providing a space that will include landscaping, public art, outdoor furniture, and shade structures created for and by the community; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

(R-2016-521)

WHEREAS, Council District 9 recommends an allocation of \$2,000 to the El Cajon

Boulevard Business Improvement Association for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW,

THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation

described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and

directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services

FY 2016 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the El Cajon

Boulevard Business Improvement Association (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$2,000

for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement

on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 310366.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed \$2,000 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget

Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1109110009, to provide funds for the above-referenced

Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates

certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City

Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Jennifer L. Berry

Deputy City Attorney

JLB:sc

04/05/2016

Or.Dept: Council District 9

Doc. No.: 1258958

CC No.: 3000008749

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

(R-2016-521)

ofAPR 19 2016	ssed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meetin
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
Approved: 4/11/16 (date)	By had had Deputy City Olerk KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE						
				CERTIFICATE	OF UNALLC	DI IED BAI	LANCE	ORIGINATING	300008749 DEPT. NO: 1109
	LUEDE	DV CEDTIEV #ha	t the maney re	aguired for the ellet	lunant of five	da fan iba	mumaaa aat futb ii		
the 1	reasury,	or is anticipated	to come into the	equired for the allot ne Treasury, and is	otherwise u	nallotted.	purpose set forth in	the foregoing res	solution is available i
Amo	unt:						Fui	nd:	
Purc	ose:								
		Print 1							
Date	:	By:							
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ACCOUNTING DA	ATA .		COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Accoun	Business 1t Area		WIDC	
001	Tund	r unded i fogram	macmai Ordei	runctional Alea	G/L Accoun	II Alea	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
	<u> </u>							TOTAL AMOUN	JT .
esolu confo contra o the none	ition, can rmity with act, that s credit of	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	out the violation is of the Charte to meet the ob In from which th	on of any of the prover of the City of Sar bligations of said co se same are to be d , to the credit of sai	visions of the Diego, that Intract are ac rawn, and th	e Charter of sufficient ctually in the lat the said	monevs have been	iego; and I do here appropriated for the anticipated to com IIV in the Treasury	eby further certify, in he purpose of said se into the Treasury.
/endo	r.	El Cajon Bouleys	ard Business Im	provement Association				_	
Purpos		To Authorize the	Mayor or his de		an agreement	with the E	l Cajon Boulevard Bu je Deck	isiness Improvemen	t Association for an
ate:		March 29, 2016					By: <u>Luca Go</u>	inzales compredictions	BARTMENT
Doc.					CCOUNTING OAT	Business			
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
1	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1109	1109110009		\$2,000.00
			·					TOTAL AMOUNT	\$2,000.00
C-361 (RE	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRICE 3000008749

R. 310366

Passed by the Council of Tl	ne City of San Diego	on <u>APR 1</u>	9 2016 , by	the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	Z				
Lorie Zapf	Ž				
Todd Gloria	Z				
Myrtle Cole	Z				
Mark Kersey	Ż				
Chris Cate	Ż				
Scott Sherman	abla				
David Alvarez			$ ot \!$		
Marti Emerald	Ø				
Date of final passage	APR 21 2016				
Jaic of final passage		 ·			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		M	KEVIN L. F.A ayor of The City of	NULCONER San Diego, California.	
			ELIZABETH	S. MALAND	
(Seal)		City By		of San Diego, California	a.
		Office of	the City Clerk, Sa	n Diego, California	•
		Resolution Num	ber R31	0366	